Daily Survey: Refugees You

Sample 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens
Conducted October 16 - 19, 2023
Margin of Error  +4.2%

1. Do you think the United States should or should not accept refugees fleeing from the following?

Should Should not Not sure

Gaza 33% 46% 22%
El Salvador 30% 45% 25%
Syria 32% 46% 22%
Ukraine 50% 33% 17%

2. In general, do you think immigration makes the U.S. better off or worse off, or does it not make much difference?

Better Off .o 34%
0TS Off e 33%
Doesn’'t make much difference ....... ..o 19%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 13%

3. In general, do you think accepting refugees makes the U.S. better off or worse off, or does it not make much
difference?

Better Off .o 29%
VOrSE Off o 39%
Doesn’'t make much difference ....... ... e 19%
N Ot SUIE it e e e e e e e e 14%

4. Do you think the federal government should increase or decrease the level of legal immigration into the United
States, or leave the level the same?

Increase legal immigration .......... oot 32%
Decrease legal immigration ........ ... i e 27%
Not change the level of legal immigration ............c e 30%
N Ot SUNE e e 11%

5. How serious a problem is illegal immigration in the U.S. as a whole?

VBY SBIIOUS .ttt ittt et e e e 50%
SOMEWNAL SEIOUS ..\ttt 25%
A MINOr PrODI M L e 13%
NOt @ Problem . e 5%
Ot SUNE o e 6%



Daily Survey: Refugees You

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

October 16 - 19, 2023
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 6.521, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.913.

1000
=+ 4.2% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

67 questions not reported.



Daily Survey: Refugees
October 16 - 19; 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
1A. Accept Refugees — Gaza
Do you think the United States should or should not accept refugees fleeing from the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should 33% 35% 31% 44% 40% 23% 29% 29% 42% 34% 47%
Should not 46% 49% 43% 33% 34% 56% 55% 50% 24% 45% 43%
Not sure 22% 16% 26% 23% 25% 21% 16% 21% 34% 21% 10%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (435) (561) (119) (219) (396) (262) (646) (111) (133) (106)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should 33% 49% 34% 14% 56% 10% 31% 30% 38% 36% 33% 29% 35%
Should not 46% 23% 43% 73% 21% 76% 47% 47% 45% 45% 47% 47% 43%
Not sure 22% 28% 23% 13% 23% 14% 23% 23% 18% 19% 20% 24% 21%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (996) (354) (378) (264) (368) (349) (425) (258) (211) (188) (208) (378) (222)




Daily Survey: Refugees
October 16 - 19; 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
1B. Accept Refugees — EIl Salvador
Do you think the United States should or should not accept refugees fleeing from the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should 30% 34% 27% 39% 36% 26% 21% 27% 44% 35% 27%
Should not 45% 43% 46% 29% 34% 54% 57% 49% 23% 41% 51%
Not sure 25% 23% 28% 32% 30% 20% 22% 24% 33% 25% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (997) (436) (561) (119) (220) (396) (262) (647) (111) (132) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should 30% 46% 31% 12% 53% 9% 29% 27% 39% 36% 31% 26% 32%
Should not 45% 21% 45% 70% 19% 73% 44% 49% 44% 45% 41% 47% 43%
Not sure 25% 33% 24% 19% 28% 18% 27% 25% 17% 20% 27% 27% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (354) (377) (266) (368) (348) (426) (259) (211) (188) (209) (378) (222)




Daily Survey: Refugees
October 16 - 19; 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
1C. Accept Refugees — Syria
Do you think the United States should or should not accept refugees fleeing from the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should 32% 37% 28% 53% 36% 25% 19% 29% 44% 32% 43%
Should not 46% 47% 45% 23% 36% 58% 62% 51% 21% 43% 46%
Not sure 22% 16% 27% 24% 28% 18% 19% 20% 34% 25% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (993) (436) (557) (118) (218) (397) (260) (644) (111) (130) (108)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should 32% 52% 30% 13% 54% 10% 29% 29% 3% 34% 33% 28% 3%
Should not 46% 21% 47% 2% 21% 76% 45% 53% 44% 48% 46% 48% 42%
Not sure 22% 27% 23% 15% 25% 14% 26% 19% 18% 17% 22% 24% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (350) (379) (264) (365) (348) (424) (256) (211) (187) (209) (377) (220)




Daily Survey: Refugees
October 16 - 19; 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
1D. Accept Refugees — Ukraine
Do you think the United States should or should not accept refugees fleeing from the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should 50% 56% 45% 61% 48% 46% 49% 50% 49% 54% 49%
Should not 33% 33% 33% 19% 27% 42% 39% 35% 22% 31% 38%
Not sure 17% 11% 22% 20% 25% 11% 13% 15% 29% 15% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (434) (562) (118) (219) (398) (261) (645) (111) (132) (108)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should 50% 70% 47% 33% 73% 32% 47% 55% 55% 60% 54% 43% 52%
Should not 33% 13% 36% 50% 12% 52% 34% 30% 28% 30% 31% 38% 29%
Not sure 17% 17% 17% 17% 15% 16% 19% 15% 17% 10% 14% 20% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (354) (377) (265) (367) (349) (424) (258) (211) (187) (210) (378) (221)




Daily Survey: Refugees
October 16 - 19; 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
2. Immigration Makes U.S. Better or Worse
In general, do you think immigration makes the U.S. better off or worse off, or does it not make much difference?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Better off 34% 42% 27% 43% 40% 30% 25% 31% 29% 52% 37%
Worse off 33% 30% 36% 10% 24% 44% 48% 39% 14% 22% 29%
Doesn’'t make much
difference 19% 20% 19% 28% 17% 17% 17% 17% 37% 16% 16%
Not sure 13% 9% 18% 19% 19% 8% 10% 12% 20% 10% 18%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (435) (561) (119) (220) (395) (262) (647) (111) (131) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Better off 34% 50% 35% 17% 55% 13% 32% 31% 49% 37% 41% 23% 45%
Worse off 33% 12% 32% 58% 12% 61% 33% 38% 28% 38% 30% 36% 27%
Doesn’t make much
difference 19% 29% 17% 12% 25% 13% 19% 20% 15% 16% 16% 25% 16%
Not sure 13% 10% 17% 13% 9% 12% 16% 11% 8% 9% 12% 17% 12%
Totals 99% 101% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (355) (376) (265) (369) (349) (425) (257) (211) (188) (210) (377) (221)




Daily Survey: Refugees
October 16 - 19; 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
3. Refugees Make U.S. Better or Worse
In general, do you think accepting refugees makes the U.S. better off or worse off, or does it not make much difference?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Better off 29% 34% 23% 39% 32% 23% 23% 26% 32% 40% 23%
Worse off 39% 38% 39% 16% 27% 51% 54% 45% 14% 33% 33%
Doesn’'t make much
difference 19% 19% 20% 28% 20% 16% 15% 16% 31% 15% 32%
Not sure 14% 10% 17% 17% 21% 9% 8% 12% 24% 12% 12%
Totals 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (436) (560) (119) (219) (396) (262) (647) (111) (130) (108)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Better off 29% 45% 28% 12% 49% 10% 26% 28% 38% 30% 33% 20% 3%
Worse off 39% 17% 36% 64% 15% 70% 38% 46% 36% 39% 41% 41% 32%
Doesn’t make much
difference 19% 29% 16% 12% 26% 11% 20% 17% 17% 21% 15% 22% 18%
Not sure 14% 9% 20% 12% 10% 10% 16% 10% 10% 10% 12% 16% 13%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (352) (378) (266) (369) (349) (425) (258) (211) (187) (210) (378) (221)




Daily Survey: Refugees
October 16 - 19, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
4. Level of Legal Immigration
Do you think the federal government should increase or decrease the level of legal immigration into the United States, or leave the level the same?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase legal
immigration 32% 35% 30% 43% 38% 25% 27% 28% 39% 46% 38%
Decrease legal
immigration 27% 26% 28% 14% 26% 3% 27% 30% 15% 25% 25%
Not change the level of
legal immigration 30% 31% 29% 25% 23% 31% 41% 33% 27% 16% 33%
Not sure 11% 8% 13% 18% 13% 8% 5% 9% 19% 13% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (437) (561) (119) (219) (398) (262) (647) (111) (133) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Increase legal
immigration 32% 40% 34% 22% 47% 20% 29% 32% 38% 37% 28% 28% 40%
Decrease legal
immigration 27% 17% 26% 39% 15% 39% 31% 31% 21% 26% 27% 31% 22%
Not change the level of
legal immigration 30% 33% 24% 34% 27% 36% 28% 31% 36% 27% 37% 29% 27%
Not sure 11% 9% 16% 5% 11% 5% 12% 6% 6% 10% 8% 12% 11%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (355) (377) (266) (369) (349) (426) (258) (211) (188) (210) (378) (222)




Daily Survey: Refugees
October 16 - 19; 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
5. Seriousness of national immigration problem
How serious a problem is illegal immigration in the U.S. as a whole?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very serious 50% 49% 52% 29% 38% 58% 72% 56% 35% 36% 52%
Somewhat serious 25% 26% 25% 30% 31% 21% 20% 24% 23% 34% 26%
A minor problem 13% 16% 11% 17% 14% 14% 6% 13% 18% 13% 5%
Not a problem 5% 4% 6% 10% 7% 4% 1% 3% 7% 9% 12%
Not sure 6% 6% 6% 13% 9% 3% 2% 4% 17% 8% 4%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,000) (437) (563) (119) (220) (399) (262) (648) (111) (133) (108)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very serious 50% 26% 43% 85% 25% 88% 52% 51% 49% 54% 51% 51% 46%
Somewhat serious 25% 40% 25% 10% 38% 8% 23% 28% 26% 18% 25% 27% 27%
A minor problem 13% 21% 15% 3% 23% 3% 12% 15% 16% 18% 17% 9% 13%
Not a problem 5% 8% 5% 1% 9% 0% 5% 3% 6% 5% 3% 5% 8%
Not sure 6% 5% 12% 1% 5% 1% 8% 3% 3% 5% 4% 8% 6%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,000)  (355) (879) (266) (369) (350) (427) (259) (211) (188) (210) (380) (222)




Daily Survey: Refugees
October 16 - 19, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

October 16 - 19, 2023
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 6.521, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.913.

1000
=+ 4.2% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

67 questions not reported.

You



